Loans to customers ..... 

Investment property, fair value change ..... 

Income tax expense ..... 

Mandatory reserve with Central Bank ..... 

Loans to credit institutions, excluding bank accounts ..... 

______________________________________________________ 11 _____________________________________________________

Arion Bank Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2018 Amounts are in ISK millions

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018

Impact of

classifi-

cation and Impact

IAS 39 measure- of impair Total IFRS 9

Assets 31.12.2017 ment ment impact 1.1.2018

139,819 - (7) (7) 139,812

86,609 - (3) (3) 86,606

765,101 486 930 1,416 766,517

109,450 - - - 109,450

6,613 - - - 6,613

760 - - - 760

13,848 - - - 13,848

450 - - - 450

8,138 - - - 8,138

16,966 - - - 16,966

Total Assets 1,147,754 486 920 1,406 1,149,160

Liabilities

7,370 - - - 7,370

462,161 - - - 462,161

3,601 - - - 3,601

6,828 97 138 235 7,063

57,062 - 229 229 57,291

384,998 - - - 384,998

Total Liabilities 922,020 97 367 464 922,484

Equity

75,861 - - - 75,861

16,774 - 3 3 16,777

132,971 389 550 939 133,910

Total Shareholders' Equity 225,606 389 553 942 226,548

128 - - - 128

Total Equity 225,734 389 553 942 226,676

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,147,754 486 920 1,406 1,149,160

Non-controlling interest ..... 

Other assets ..... 

Due to credit institutions and Central Bank ..... 

Deposits ..... 

Financial liabilities at fair value ..... 

Retained earnings .....

[…]

Other reserves ..... 

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018

Intangible assets ..... 

Tax assets ..... 

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale ..... 

Tax liabilities ..... 

Other liabilities ..... 

______________________________________________________ 12 _____________________________________________________

Arion Bank Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2018 Amounts are in ISK millions

Financial assets and financial liabilites classification
transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Carrying Carrying

  amount  amount
under Reclassi- Remeasure- under

Financial assets IAS 39 fication ment IFRS 9

Cash and balances with Central Bank .... 139,819 - (7) 139,812

Loans to credit institutions ..... 86,609 - (3) 86,606

Loans to customers 765,101 486 930 766,517

Overdrafts  ..... 30,942 - (50) 30,892

Credit cards  ..... 12,040 - (11) 12,029

Mortgage loans  ..... 329,735 - 276 330,011

Other loans ..... 386,606 - 715 387,321

Other loans ..... 5,778 486 - 6,264

Financial instruments 109,450 - - 109,450

Bonds and debt instruments ..... 11,347 - - 11,347

Bonds and debt instruments ..... 40,408 - - 40,408

Shares and equity instruments  ..... 36,190 - - 36,190

Derivatives  ..... 7,624 - - 7,624

Securites used for hedging ..... 13,881 - - 13,881

Other financial assets ..... 8,948 - - 8,948

1,109,927 486 920 1,111,333

Financial liabilities

Due to credit institutions and

Central Bank ..... 7,370 - - 7,370

Deposits ..... 462,161 - - 462,161

Financial liabilities at fair value ..... 3,601 - - 3,601

Other liabilities 34,705 - 229 34,934

Accounts payable ..... 26,394 - - 26,394

Unsettled securities trading ..... 527 - - 527

Depositors and investors

guarentee fund ..... 218 - - 218

Withholding tax ..... 1,414 - - 1,414

Sundry financial liabilities ..... 6,152 - 229 6,381

Borrowings ..... 384,998 - - 384,998

892,835 - 229 893,064

Other liabilities

Tax liabilities ..... 6,828 97 138 7,063

FVTPL (mandatory)

Amortized cost

Amortized cost Amortized cost

Amortized cost

Amortized cost Amortized cost

Amortized cost

FVOCI*

FVTPL (mandatory)

FVTPL (mandatory)

Amortized cost

Amortized cost

Amortized cost

FVTPL (mandatory)

Amortized cost

Amortized cost

IAS 39

Loans

Loans

Loans

Measurement
category under

IFRS 9

Amortized cost

Measurement
category under

Original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group's financial

assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018

Loans

Loans

Loans

[…]

Other non-financial liabilities ..... 22,106 99 30 122 1 - (1) 22,357

Shareholders' equity ..... 225,606 - - - - - - 225,606

Non-controlling interest ..... 128 - - - - - - 128

Liabilities and equity ..... 254,668 99 30 122 1 - (1) 254,919

Management reporting

of currency risk* ..... (188) (2,391) 752 2,770 (2,315) 362 1,010

Cash and balances with Central Bank .

*The net position of the currency risk is presented in accordance with IFRS. The management monitors currency risk with more assets and liabilities underlying, such

as tax assets and liabilities and intangible assets, as it is considered to be a more accurate measurement of the Group's currency exposure. The net position, as seen

by the management, is the position used for managing the currency imbalance.

______________________________________________________ 58 _____________________________________________________

Arion Bank Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

31 March 2018 Amounts are in ISK millions

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

38. Market risk, continued

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

Currency -10% +10% -10% +10%

274 (274) 239 (239)

49 (49) (75) 75

(539) 539 (277) 277

(270) 270 232 (232)

(6) 6 (36) 36

(48) 48 (101) 101

Equity risk

Sensitivity analysis of equity risk

Equity -10% +10% -10% +10%

(366) 366 (166) 166

(443) 443 (540) 540

(1,225) 1,225 (1,170) 1,170

Derivatives

GBP ..... 

DKK ..... 

31.3.2018

Trading book - listed ..... 

EUR ..... 

Banking book - unlisted .....